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FIRST DIVISION

[ A.M. No. MTJ-02-1450 (Formerly OCA IPI No.
01-1040-MTJ), September 23, 2003 ]

RAMIRO S. DE JOYA, COMPLAINANT, VS. JUDGE AUGUSTUS C.
DIAZ, METROPOLITAN TRIAL COURT, BRANCH 37, QUEZON CITY,

RESPONDENT.




D E C I S I O N

VITUG, J.:

The case before the Court originated from a sworn letter-complaint, dated 16 April
2001, filed by Ramiro S. De Joya against Judge Augustus C. Diaz of the Metropolitan
Trial Court of Quezon City, Branch 37, for "gross negligence and conduct
unbecoming/prejudicial to the service."  De Joya averred that on 20 July 2000, he
had filed an unlawful detainer case, docketed Civil Case No. 24930, against the
spouses Lorenz and Rosana Hornillos. The case was raffled to the sala of respondent
Judge.  The defendant-spouses failed to file any responsive pleading, prompting De
Joya to file a motion for summary judgment in accordance with the rules on
summary procedure.   The spouses also failed to attend the hearing on the motion
and in an order, dated 29 September 2000, respondent Judge granted the motion
for summary judgment and considered the case submitted for decision.  Respondent
Judge, however, did not render any decision despite the lapse of seven months from
the submission of the case for resolution.

In his comment, dated 27 June 2001, respondent Judge branded the complaint as
being baseless as he had already decided the case on 05 February 2001 and a copy
of the decision so mailed to complainant's counsel on 21 March 2001.   In his
supplemental comment of 25 March 2002, respondent Judge explained that his
delay in rendering his decision in Civil Case No. 24930 was the result of an oversight
due to the volume of work that he and his staff had to handle. He reported his
caseload to be as follows:  September 2000 – 4,605 cases; October 2000 – 4,507
cases; November 2000 – 4,502 cases; December 2000 – 4,473 cases; January 2001
– 4,395 cases and February 2001 – 4,472 cases. Respondent Judge sought the
Court's understanding and indulgence, and he made an assurance that he would be
vigilant in monitoring and deciding his cases.

In a sworn letter, dated 30 July 2001, complainant informed the Court that, after a
careful and deliberate re-examination of the factual circumstances which led to the
filing of this case, he came to realize that the same was a product of
miscommunication. Complainant manifested his withdrawal of the complaint and
requested the Court to consider the case closed and terminated.

In a memorandum to the Court, the Office of the Court Administrator found
respondent Judge liable for inefficiency for his failure to timely resolve Civil Case No.
24930; it recommended that he be fined in the amount of P1,000.00.


